Interest Expense 47 47 84

Unrealized (Gains) Losses (14) (495) (495)

Income Available for Debt Service $  606 $  866 $  866

Annual Debt Service on Long-Term Debt (2) $  117 $  112 $  146

Ratio of Annual Debt Service Coverage (times) 5.2 7.7 5.9

(1) Includes PHA and affiliates, but not the Huntington Trust.
(2) Annual debt service includes debt secured under the Master Indenture. Debt service excludes capital and operating leases. “As

adjusted” debt service assumes a market interest rate and smooths bullet maturities over 30 years.

Source: CSHS

 A-39

Capitalization

The following table sets forth the ratio of the Health System’s pro forma long-term debt to
total capitalization as of June 30, 2020 and 2021, and as adjusted as of June 30, 2021, to reflect
the issuance of the Series 2021 Bonds and the refunding of the Refinanced Bonds, as if the issuance
and refunding had occurred at June 30, 2021, without reflecting any expenses to be incurred in
connection with the issuance and refunding. See “PLAN OF FINANCE” in the forepart of this
offering document.

Pro Forma Capitalization Ratios (1)
(unaudited)

(Dollar Amounts Expressed in Millions)

 June 30,

 2020 2021

 (Pro Forma) (Pro Forma) (As Adjusted)

Long-Term Debt $1,834 $1,712 $2,752

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 5,449 6,696 6,696

Total Capitalization $7,283 $8,408 $9,448

Ratio of Debt to Capitalization 25% 20% 29%

(1) Includes PHA and affiliates, but not the Huntington Trust.

Source: CSHS

 A-40

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table sets forth the Health System’s pro forma cash and investments as of
June 30, 2020 and 2021.

Pro Forma Cash and Investments (1)
(unaudited)

(Dollar Amounts Expressed in Millions)

 June 30,

 2020 2021
Unrestricted

Cash and Cash Equivalents $1,484 $1,277

Short-Term Investments 790 1,158
Board Designated Investments (2) 1,348 1,772

Subtotal 3,622 4,207

Limited as to Use

Investments 691 719
Managed Care Reserve Fund 89 79
Funds Held By Trustee 47 15

Subtotal 827 813

Total Cash and Investments $4,449 $5,020

(1) Includes PHA and affiliates, but not the Huntington Trust.
(2) Investments internally designated by the Board for physician programs, capital expenditures and fund raising. The Board

retains control of these assets and will, at its discretion and if necessary, use these assets for operating purposes.

Source: CSHS

The Health System’s total pro forma cash and investments and Board designated
investments increased to $5,020 million at June 30, 2021, compared to $4,449 million at June 30,
2020. This increase is primarily due to strong operating results and investment returns.

Pro forma assets that are limited as to use decreased to $813 million at June 30, 2021, from